

No. 02-306

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

BENEFICIAL NATIONAL BANK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIE ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AARP, CONSUMER  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER & U.S.  
PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DEBORAH M. ZUCKERMAN  
(Counsel of Record)  
STACY J. CANAN  
AARP FOUNDATION

MICHAEL R. SCHUSTER  
AARP

601 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE “ALTERNATIVE FINANCIAL SECTOR” EXPLOITS VULNERABLE CONSUMERS WHO MUST RELY ON APPROPRIATE STATE REGULATION OF THEIR PRACTICES .....	6
A. The Nature of the Marketplace .....	6
B. The Evolution of Payday Loans Demonstrates Both Their Abusive Nature and Lenders’ Ruses to Evade State-Imposed Interest Limits .....	11
1. Historical Background .....	11
2. Contemporary Payday Lending .....	12
3. Lenders’ Relationships With National Banks Are Just the Latest in a History of Attempts to Evade Interest Caps .....	14
C. State Laws Protect Consumers From The Exploitative Practices of the AFS .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. ACE Cash Express</i> , CA No. 24-C-01-004036 (Md. Cir. Ct. filed Aug. 20, 2001) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , Cowp. Rep. 792 .....	18
<i>Cashback Catalog Sales, Inc. v. Price</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Ga. 2000) .....	15
<i>Hamilton v. York</i> , 987 F. Supp. 953 (E.D. Ky. 1997) .....	14
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 91 B.R. 673 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988) .....	18
<i>Livingston v. Fast Cash USA, Inc.</i> , 753 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 2001) .....	14
<i>Long v. ACE Cash Express</i> , No. 00837-CA (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Nov. 1, 2000) .....	16
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978) .....	16
<i>In re Miller v. HLT Check Exchange</i> , 215 B.R. 970 1997 Bankr. LEXIS 2107 (E.D. Ky. 1997) .....	14
<i>Purdie v. ACE Cash Express &amp; Goleta Nat’l Bank</i> , CA No. 301-CV1754-X (N.D. Tex. filed Sept. 6, 2001) .....	16
<i>Quick Cash, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Agric. &amp; Cons. Servs.</i> , 605 So. 2d 898 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) .....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Cash Today, Inc.</i> , No. C-99-305, <i>cert. granted</i> , 199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....	16
<i>Scarr v. Boyer</i> , 818 P.2d 381 (Mont. 1991) .....	18
<i>Schneider v. Phelps</i> , 359 N.E.2d 1361 (N.Y. 1977) ...	5, 18

*State ex rel. Ken Salazar, Att’y Gen. v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.*, Case No. 01CV3739 (Colo. Dist. Ct. filed July 13, 2001) . . . . . 16

*State ex rel. Roy Cooper, Att’y Gen. v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.*, No. 02-CVS-330 (N.C. Super. Ct. filed Jan. 14, 2002) . . . . . 16

*Texas v. Cash Today, Inc.*, No. 99-02673 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Dec. 17, 1999) . . . . . 16

*Turner v. E-Z Check Cashing of Cookeville, TN, Inc.*, 35 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (M.D. Tenn. 1999) . . . . . 14

*White v. Check Holders, Inc.*, 996 S.W.2d 496 (Ky. 1999) . . . . . 14

*Whitworth & Yancy v. Adams*, 26 Va. (5 Rand.) 333 (1827) . . . . . 18

*Willis v. Buchman*, 199 So. 886 (Ala. Ct. App.), *rev’d for mootness*, 199 So. 892 (Ala. 1940) . . . . . 15

**LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS**

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-245 to 53-254 . . . . . 9

Comptroller of the Currency, *Regulation Z Truth in Lending: Final Rule Revision to Official Staff Commentary*, 2000 OCC CB LEXIS 22 (2000); 65 Fed. Reg. 17,129 (Mar. 31, 2000) . . . . . 15

Letter from Thomas J. Curry, Mass. Comm’r of Banks, “Division of Banks Warns Tax Preparers” (Mar. 5, 2003), *available at* <http://www.state.ma.us/dob/taxprep.htm> . . . . . 9

## MISCELLANEOUS

- Ana M. Aizcorbe, et al., *Recent Changes in U.S. Family Finances: Results from the 1998 and 2001 Survey of Consumer Finances*, Fed. Res. Bull. (2003), available at <http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2003/0103lead.pdf> . . . . . 7
- Alan Berube, Brookings Inst., *Rewarding Work Through the Tax Code: The Power and Potential of the Earned Income Tax Credit in 27 Cities and Rural Areas* (2003), available at <http://www.brookings.org/dybdocroot/es/urban/publications/berubetaxcodenomaps.pdf> . . . . . 8
- Alan Berube, et al., The Brookings Inst., *The Price of Paying Taxes: How Tax Preparation and Refund Loan Fees Erode the Benefits of the EITC* (2002), available at <http://www.brookings.edu/dybdocroot/es/urban/publications/berubekimeitc.pdf> . . . . . 9
- Joe B. Birkhead, *Collection Tactics of Illegal Lenders*, 8 Law & Contemp Probs. 78 (1941) . . . . . 11
- John R. Burton, et al., *The Alternative Financial Sector: Policy Implications for Poor Households*, 42 Consumer Interests Annual 279 (1996) . . . . . 6
- Ruth Cardella, Consumers Union, *Wolf in Sheep's Clothing: Payday Loans Disguise Illegal Lending* (1999) available at <http://www.consumer.org/pdf/paydayloans.pdf> . . . . . 15
- John P. Caskey, *Fringe Banking: Check Cashing Outlets, Pawn Shops, and the Poor* (1994) . . . . . 12
- Lynn Drysdale & Kathleen Keest, *The Two-Tiered Consumer Financial Services Marketplace: The Fringe Banking System and its Challenge to Current Thinking About the Role of Usury Laws in Today's Society*, 51 S.C. L. Rev. 589 (2000) . . . . . *passim*

George L. Gisler, <i>Organization of Public Opinion for Effective Measures Against Loan Sharks</i> , 8 Law & Contemp. Probs. 182 (1941) .....	11
Frank B. Hubachek, <i>Annotations on Small Loans: Based on the Sixth Draft of the Uniform Small Loan Law</i> (1938) .....	12
Creola Johnson, <i>Payday Loans: Shrewd Business or Predatory Lending?</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2002) .....	15
Lisa B. Moss, <i>Modern Day Loan Sharking: Deferred Presentment Transactions &amp; The Need For Regulation</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1725 (2000) .....	13, 14, 15
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>The Cost of Credit: Regulation and Legal Challenges</i> (2d ed. 2000 & Supp. 2002) .....	13
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>Special Issue: Check Cashers, Pay Day Loans and Pawns</i> , 16 NCLC Reports, Consumer Credit & Usury Ed. (1998) .....	13
Nat'l Taxpayer Advocate, I.R.S., <i>FY 2002 Annual Report to Congress</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2002_annual_rpt.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2002_annual_rpt.pdf</a> .....	9
Rolf Nugent, <i>The Loan-Shark Problem</i> , 8 Law & Contemp. Probs. 3 (1941) .....	11
Stephen Reder, Nat'l Inst. for Literacy, <i>The State of Literacy in America: Synthetic Estimates of Adult Literacy Proficiency at the Local, State and National Levels</i> (1998), available at <a href="http://www.nifl.gov/reders/intro.htm">http://www.nifl.gov/reders/intro.htm</a> .....	17
Scott A. Schaaf, <i>From Checks to Cash: The Regulation of the Payday Lending Industry</i> , 5 N.C. Banking Inst. 339 (2001) .....	13, 14

William H. Simpson, <i>Cost of Loans to Borrowers Under Unregulated Lending</i> , 8 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 73 (1941) .....	11
Stephens, Inc., <i>The Developing “Payday Advance” Business: The Next Innings: From Emergence to Development</i> (1999) .....	13
Roger Swagler, et al., <i>The Alternative Financial Sector: An Overview</i> , 7 <i>Advancing the Consumer Interest</i> 7 (1995) .....	6
U.S. Pub. Interest Research Group & Consumer Fed’n of Am., <i>Show Me the Money! A Survey of Payday Lenders and Review of Payday Lender Lobbying in State Legislatures</i> (2000), available at <a href="http://www.pirg.org/reports/consumer/payday/showmethemoneyfinal.pdf">http://www.pirg.org/reports/consumer/payday/showmethemoneyfinal.pdf</a> .....	13, 14
Chi Chi Wu & Jean Ann Fox, Nat’l Consumer Law Center & Consumer Fed’n of Am., <i>The High Cost of Quick Tax Money: Tax Preparation, ‘Instant Refund’ Loans, and Check Cashing Fees Target the Working Poor</i> (2003), available at <a href="http://www.nclc.org/initiatives/refund_anticipation/content/2003_RAL_report.pdf">http://www.nclc.org/initiatives/refund_anticipation/content/2003_RAL_report.pdf</a> .....	8
Chi Chi Wu, et al., Consumer Fed’n of Am. & Nat’l Consumer Law Center, <i>Tax Preparers Peddle High Priced Tax Refund Loans: Millions Skimmed From the Working Poor &amp; U.S. Treasury</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://www.nclc.org/initiatives/refund_anticipation/content/RAL_final.pdf">http://www.nclc.org/initiatives/refund_anticipation/content/RAL_final.pdf</a> .....	8

No. 02-306
